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la-l/4.b/ Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-l000.

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As on 31 December 2025

Particulars
As at

31 Dec2O25

As at
30 June 2025

Assets
Non Currcnt Asscts
Propcrty, plant and equiplnent

Right of use assets

1.00
.1.00

263.079,550

5.1,275,48 r

273,848.20s

s2921,892

Non-Current Assets 317,355,031 326,776,097

Current Assets

lnventories

Trade reccivables

Advances, dcposits and prc-palmcnts

Short term investment

I 78,263.854

32,134.21I

40,269.3 56

435.244.304

Cash and cash equivalents 9.00 23,396,056

5.00

600

7.00

8.00

20 1,058,530

)5 )?R 557

32.800,70 1

230.299,868

t6.ryz,249

Current Assets 109,907,781 505,829,905

Total Assets 1,027,262,812 832,606,002

Equity & Liabilities
Shareholders' Equity
Share capital 10.00

Retainedearnings 11.00 (169.049.796)
l0 1,870,800 i0 1,870,800

(260.2,14.1 58 )

Total Equity 132,821,004 41,626,642

Def'erred tax liabilities
Long term loan-long terln poflio)l

12.00

t3 0l
6,021 ,71 8

19,285.220

7,068,1 3 5

25.034. I 46

55.873.3 84Lease habilities non-clrrrent Dortion 1,1.01 60.430,649

Non Current Liabilities 85,737,587 87,97 5,665

Long term loan-current portion
Lease liabilitres currcnt pofiion
Trade and other payables

lncome tax liabilitics
Slrort tcnl loan

Unclaimed dividcnd arrount

13 02

14 02

15 00

16 00

17 00

18.00

1 1,100.950

I .062,2 l5
678.443,0 I 6

t2.495.777
I 02,829.107

2.773.156

10,295,5 t6
948.505

576,457,655

9.403.944

t02.116.11',l

3.1 2 I .328

Current Liabilities 808,704,221 703,003,69s

Total Equilv and Liabilities 1,027,262,812 832,606,002

The annexed notes fbrm an part ofthese tinancral staLements

Director Managing rector (Acting)

Dated : Dhaka, 26 January,2026



ffi' Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-I000.

of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome (Unaudited)
For the Period ended on 3l December 2025

Particulars
July'25

to
Dec'25

July'24
to

Dec'24

Oct'25
to

Dec'25

Oct'24
to

Dec'24

Itcvcnuc 19 00 103,793,852 28[t,9r3.019 I 53,485,797 r s2.1 21.1 39

Costoisoods sold 20 00 (353.103,805) (289,182,-588) (202.0,18,11t6) (150,752,758)

Gross l'rofit (49,309,953) (269,569) ('18,562,589) l'368,381

Adrninistrative expcrlscs (.10.726.211) (9,323.786) (6,425,810) (4.851.322)

Sellrnganddrstrrbutroncxpcnses (23.396,151) (17,014,445) (12.565,057) (1q956.811)

Operating Expenscs (3,1,122,362) (26,338'23I) (18,990,887) (14'914,133)

operating profit (83,1132,315) (26,607,800) (67,553,476) (13!545,752)

Financial cxpenses (30,895.157) (21.082.551) (15,666.565) (14,089,707)

Non-operating income 21.00 212,229,239 235,398 89,176,342 215,398

181,334,082 (26,8,r7,159) 73,509,777 (13,854,309)

Profit Before Distribution of WPPF 97,901,767 (53,454,959) 5,956,301 (27,400,061)

contribution ro wPPl' (4,661.989) - (283,631)

Profir Beforc Tax 93,239,778 (53,454,959) 5,672,667 (27,'100,061).---.-
(3.091.831) (1,ri07.007) (1,109.130) (986,256)Current Tax

Det'crrccl Tar 1 .046.411 565.114 692,999 200,554

Income Tax erpense (2,015,116) (1,211,233) (716,13!) (785,702)

Net Profit After Tax 91,194,362 (54,696,192) 4,956,536 (28,18!r7Q)

Otlrer Corrnrehensive incourc - (2 1 6,324,938) - ('/5,838. I 7i)
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 91,194,362 (211,021,130) 4,956,536 (104,023,936)

Per Share

Dated : Dhaka, 26 January,2026

Director Managing Di (Acting)

"l'lre anncred notcs fbrm an integrzrl parl 01'these tlnancial



ffi Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.

Sta@
For the Period ended on 31 December 2025

Particulars Notes

July'25
to

Dec'25

July'24
to

Dec'24

Cash F'lorvs from Operating Activities:
Collection fiom customers and others

Payment fbr suppliers, employees and others

Paynent for WPPF

lncome tar paid

314.801.951 281,622.389
(294,223,136) (3 16.ss6,s78)

(3,597,3 89) (4.000,856)

Interest paid (7,631.911) ('t,028,019)

Net Cash Inflou'/(Outflow) from Operating Activities 9,348,486 (36,963,06,1)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Payment lor tire acquisitio)r o1'propefiy. plant and equipment

Procccds liorn Salcs olPropcrly, Plant & Irquipment
Pavmcnt tbr the capital rvork-in-progress

lnvestment in shares

Dividcnd inconrc

(181.261)

122.300
(2,663,769)

7.010,161

(2 82.s63 )

1,495.700
(6.780.95 s)

,-
69.186 1.900

Net Cash Infloil(Outflow) from Investins Activities 3,811,220 (s,s6s,918)

Cash Flolvs from Financing Activitics
Drr iclcncl prrrl
Receipt/(payrne:rt) olshort terrn loan

Receipt/(payrent) of long term loan

Reccipt/(pavrnent) of lease liabilitics- principal po(ion
Receipt/(pa-vrncnt) olJcasc liabilitics intcrcst portion
Rcccipt/(payrcnt) ol loan fiom difl-erent secr-irities

(348.112)
5) 160

(1.943.492)
(239.307)

( r,760,693)
(7.069,608)

(5.89e)

60,0 1 0.307
(3,8 I 9.375)

(408,87s)
(l.l 8o"s 99)

(s0 1.520)
(409.98s)Receipt/(paymcnt) olloan fiom intcrcompanv 8.103.011

Net Cash Inflorv/(Outflow) from Financins Aclivitirs (6.20s.899) s1.484.0s4

Net Increase/(Dccrcasc) in Cash and Cash lJquivalcnts

Clash and Cash Equivalents at thc Bcginning ofthc Period

6,953,807

16.442.249

8,955,072

14.679.323

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Period End 23,396,056 23,634,395

Cnsh Flow Per Share

The arnexed notes fbrm an intcgral part ofthcse financial

G**,,z

Dated : Dhaka, 26 January, 2026

Managing Di (Acting)Director



ffi Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.

Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)
For the Period ended on 3 1 December 2025

Particulars Share Capital
Rctain ed

Earnings

Other
Components of

Equity
Total

Balancc as on 01 .1u11 2025

Net Profit Alicr Tar

Cash dividcnd

Stock dividend

301,870,800 (260,2,1,1, l 58)

9 1,1 94.362

11,626,612

91,194.362

Balance as on 31 December 2025 30t,870,800 (169,049.796) 132,821,004

Balance as on I .1u11 202{

Net Prollt Al1er Tar

Cash dividend

Stock diYidend

[.inrca]izcd gain/(loss) on marketable sccuritics

301,870,800 111,762,094

(54.696,1 92)

(2 r 6.324,918)

443,632,894

(54,696. r 92)

(2 1 6,321,938)

Balance as on 3l December 202,1 301,870,800

The annexed notcs tbrrn an integral part oftlrese flnancial statements.

87,065,902 (216,324,938) 172,611,764

Managing

^/'(/n io/

Dated : Dhaka, 26 January, 2026

IIead ofAccounts & Finance



Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.

Notes to the Accounts (Unaudited)
As at and for the ended on 31 December 2025

2

2.L

Legal status and nature of the Company

Anwar Galvanizing Limited (a "Company") was incorporated in Bangladesh on 14th February 1-995, Registration

No. 27860(1706)/95 under the Companies Act, 1994 as a public company limited by shares and its shares are listed

in the Dhaka Stock Exchange, Bangladesh.

The address of the Registered Office and the Princrpal place of business is located at 27, Dilkusha CommercialArea,

Dhaka and the manufacturing plant is located atTongi lndustrialArea, Gazipur.

The company carries on the business of manufacturing and distributing of Galvanized Gl Fittings of all

specifications at competitive standa rds.

Selected explanatory notes

Statement of compliance .
These financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with lnternational Financial

Reporting Standards (lFRSs), the Companies Act 1994, the Securities and Exchange Rules 2020 and other applicable

laws in Bangladesh.

Basis of Preparation

The Un-audited half yearly financial statements for the period have been prepared in condensed form in

accordance with IAS-34'tnterim Financial Reporting'. Selective narrative and descriptive information has been

provided where it is relevant for understanding of the current period's financial statements.

Reporting Period

The Un-audited half yearly financial statements of the company has been prepared for the period from 01 July

2025 to 31 December 2025. Comparative information has been disclosed as per the requirement of Securities

Exchange Commission.

2.3

Note

no,
Particu lars Notes

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

BDT BDT

3.00 Property, plant and equipments

Property, plant and-equipment

Ca pital work -i n-progress

3.01

3.02

2s9,398,r27

3,68L,429

267,018,257

6,829,954

263,079,550 273,444,205

Property, plant and equipments
A, Cost

Opening balance

Addition during the period

Disposal during the period

389,048,452

6,599,555
(2,36e,72s],

373,443,972

L8,424,307

12,819,826)
393,278,278 389,O48,452

B. Accumulated depreciation ".

Opening Balance

Depreciation for the period

Depreciation on disposal of assets during the period

122,030,201,

13,129,473

(1",279,s16l.

95,216,038

28,1,58,946

(L,344,782)

133,880,157 122,030,201

ffi

2.2

3.01



Written down value as on 31 December 2025 (A-B) 2s9,398,t21 267,OL8,2s1

Note

no.
Particu lars Notes

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

BDT BDT

3.OZ Capital work -in-progress

Opening balance

Addition during the period

Transfer to non-current assets during the period

6,829,954

2,663,769
(s,812,294)

L5,172,94L

9,018,009
(17,360,997)

3,681,429 6,829,9s4

4.00 Right of Use Assets

IFRS 16 is effective from or after 1 January 2O19. The Company has entered into a new lease agreement for
premises or Iand during the period for 1-l years, started from 1 January 2024, and been capitalized under IFRS 16-

Lea ses.

Land 54,275,481.OO 52,927,892.00

A. Cost

Opening balance

Addition during the period

Revaluation of right of use assets

58,O49,946

3,156,772

58,049,9-46,

6L,206,718 58,049,946

B, Accumulated depreciatibn
Opening Balance

Depreciation for the period
5,122,054

r.,809,183

1,707,351.00

3,4L4,702.72

Termination/disposal/modification during the period

6,93t,237 5,122,054

Written down value as on 31 December 2025 (A-B) 54,275,48'J, 52,927,492

5.00 lnventories
Raw materia ls

Auxiliary materials

Spare parts and other materials

Finished goods

33,660,114

4,O51,,912

55,372,287

73,266,336

49,464,377

7,061,112

57,738,045

s3,4si,631.

33,937,36sWork -in-process 1L,913,204

L78,263,8s4 201,058,530

lnventories, except goods in transit are measured at lower of cost and estimated net realisable value (NRV). ln

view of innumerable items of inventory and diversified units of measurement, it is not feasible to disclose the

6.00

comparison of NRV and cost.

Trade Receivables

Receivable From dealers and others 33,442,01,4 25,936,360

33,442,0L4 25,936,360
Provision for doubtful debt 6.01 (707,803) (707,803)

32,734,2L1 2s,22A,557

5.01 Provision for Doubtful Debt

Opening Balance

Provision made during the period
70t,803 707,803

Adjustment made/ write-off

7.00 Advances, Deposits and Prepayments

707,803 707,803



Adva nces

Secu rity deposits

7.01

7.02

24,279,769

1"5,989,587

16,81,1,,11,4

15,989,s87

40,269,3s6 32,8OO,7O1

Above amounts are unsecured, but considered

Note

no,

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

BDT BDT

7,Ot Advances

Advance against supplier

LC margin

Goods in transit

Advance income tax

Advance against employee

Prepaid insurance

Advance against others

Advance to NBL and other securities

3,459,192

L,550,000

t,796,t93
L4,77r,462

1,016,963

688,435

828,818

168,706

2,.935,122

1,125,000

85,245

LL,174,073

227,507

344,602

750,493

L69,072

24,279,769 L6,8tt,LL4

7.O2 Security Deposits

Security deposit -CDBL

Secu rity deposit-electricity

Security deposit-gas

Secu rity deposit- meter

Secu rity deposit-Lease la nd

300,000

5,086,000

s67,587

42,000
10,000,000

300,00d

5,086,000

iat,sat
42,000

10,000,000

15,989,587 Ls,989,587

8.00 Short term investment

Name of Company
Number of

Share
Cost Price

Market Price as at Market Pricels at
31 December 2025 30June 2025

I nvestment in different secu rities

I nvestment in different secu rities

I nvestment in different secu rities

4,971,01,9 422,499,645

59,625 L,21.2,624

5,1,51,136 436,812,33L

433,789,454

1",454,850

230,299,868

435,244,3O4 230,299,868

9.00 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at banks

Cash in hand

20,982,784

2,473,872

16,l-50,538

291.,71.1.

23,396,056 76,442,249

10.00 Share capital

Authorised Capital

50,000,000 Ordinary Shares of BDT L0 each 500,000,000 500,000,000

500,000,000 500,000,000

lssued, Subscribed, and Paid-up-Capital

30,187,080 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each issued for each 30L,870,800 301,870,800

30L,870,800 30L,870,800

11.00 Retainedearnings

Profit brought forward

Prior period adjustment

Adjusted opening balance

Net profit during the period/year

Cash dividend

Stock dividend

(260,244,1s8) t41,827,1L2

(260,244,L581

9L,194,362

L4L,827,772

(371.,884,790)

(30,187,080)



|'L69,O49,7961 1260,244,L58l,

tz.OO Deferred tax liabilities

Opening Balance 7,068,135

Deferred tax (income)/ expense charged in Profit & Loss (L,046,417)

8,349,750
( 1,28 1,6 1s)

t2.ot 6,Ozt,7La 7,O68,L3s

12.01 For 31 December 2O25 Carrying Value Tax Based Value
Temporary
Difference

Propertv, Plant and Equipment

Land

Other than land

8,877,421

2s0,520,699

8,877,421

2L3,194,725 31 ,325,975
259,398,120 222,O72,L46 37,325,975

RiHht of Use Assets

Right of Use Assets-land

Lease liabilities

54,275,48L

(61.,492,8641

54,215,481

(61,492,864\

(.7,217,3831 '7,217,3831

Applicable Tax Rate

On land

On other than land

On right of use assets

Deferred tax liabilities/(assets)

On land

On other than land

On right of use assets

a

ts%
20.oo%

20.00%

7,465,1,95

(L,443,477)

Deferred tax liabilities as on December37,2025 6,OZL,7L8

For 30 June 2025 Carrying Value Tax Based Value
Temporary
Difference

Propertv, Plant and Equipment

Land

Other than land

8,877,421, 8,817,42L

21.8,906,1.572

267,OL8,25t 221,7a3,578

39,234,672

39,234,672

Risht of Use Assets

Right of Use Assets-iind

Lease liabilities

52,927,892

(s6,821,889)

52,927,892
(s6,821,889)

(3,893,997) (3,893,997)

Applicable Tax Rate

On land

On other than land

On right of use assets

Deferred tax liabilities/(assets)

On Iand

On other than land

On right of use assets

L5%

20.00%
20.oo%

7,846,934
(778,799)

Deferred tax liabilities as on June 30,2025 7,068,735

Particulars Notes
Note

no.

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

BDT BDT



13.00 Long term loan 30,386,170 3s,329,662
30,386,170 35,329,662

13.01. Long term loan-long term portion L9,285,220 25,O34,L46

]9,28s,220 25,O34,746

L3.02 Long term loan-current portion 11,100,950 10,295,516
L1,100,950 10,295,515

Note

no.
Particu lars Notes

31 December 2025 30June 2025

BDT BDT

14.00 Leaseliabilities 6L,492,864 56,821,889

6t,492,864 56,821,889

i) Lease liabilities recognized in statement of financial position

14.OL Lease liabilities non-current portion

14.O2 Lease liabilities current portion

60,430,649

r,062,275

55,873,384

948,505

61,492,864 s6,82r.,889

ii) Amounts recognized in profit or loss

Interest on lease Iiabilities

Depreciation expense

3,51,4,203

1,809,183

a

6,736,280

3,4L4,703

5,323,386 10,150,982

iii) Amounts recognized in itatement of cash flows

Total cash-outflow for leases 2,000,000 7,578,949

2,000,000 7,578,949

iv) Movement in lease payable

Opening balance

Additions during the period

lnterest accrued during the period

Repayment during the period

Lease payments made prior period

Termination/disposal/modification du ring the period

56,821,888

3,156,772

3,51,4,203

(2,ooo,ooo)

57,664,558

6,736,280

(1,s78,9491

6t,492,863 s6,821,888

15.00 Trade and other liabilities
I rade payable

Liabilities for expenses

Advance received from customers

Short term loan from intercompany
Loan from Bank Asia Securities Limited (BASL)

15.01

67,033,465

131,481,658

19,460,669

221,277,292

239,189,932

66,892,403

46,960,509

79,873,232

2L3,t74,279

229,557,233

678,443,0\6 576,457,655

L5.0L Liabilities for expenses

Liabilities for salaries, wages and others

Liabilities for power cost

Liabilities for sales people incentive

Liabil;ties for audit and other prgTessionalfees

TDS & VDS payable

Provision for WPPF

Liabilities for other expense

20,1tO,672

5,543,527

L,123,LO2

654,369

20,387,3s7

83,762,690

L6,069,527

3,768,977

943,O34

255,555

49,946

75,725,368

to,748,714

16.00 lncome tax payable

131,481,658 46,960,509



Opening balance

Tax adjustment for (AY 2023-24\

Tax adjustment for (AY 2024-25)

Tax adjustment for (AY 2020-2L &2L-22lr
Tax provision made during the period

9,403,944

3,091,833

23,994,L92

(t0,032,71"6)

(13,961.,47s)

9,403,944

L2,495,777 9,403,944

Note

no,
Particulars Notes

31 December 2025 30 June 2025

BDT BDT

16.01 Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate

Revenue

Profit before income tax
(Unrealised gain BDT 21"8,087,430 where no tax applicable)

Tax using the Company's tax rate on business income

Tax effect of:

Provision for non-deductible expense

lncome subject to different tax rate & other
components of tax as per ITA 2023

303,793,852

93,239,718

3,037,939

{992,s23],

6L2,323,038

(363,762,46t\

8,27L,504

a

(L49,r7s1

2,045,41_6 8,122,329

Effective tax rate*** O.67Y"

***The effective tax rate (ETR)

income due to negative pre-tax

burden. Profit before income

applicable as per ITA 2023.

17.00 Short term loan

Opening balance

LTR used during the period

LTR settled during the period

of the current period has been calculated based on revenue rather than pre-tax

income during the period which is aligned with our gross recelpts and effective tax

tax BDT 93,239,178 includes unrealised gain BDT 2L8,081 ,430 where no tax

1,02,776,747

88,O34,170

(87,981,810)

41.,220,509

24r,494,323
( 179,938,084)

to2,a29,to7 t02,776,747

18.00 Unclaimed dividend amount
Opening balance

Addition during the period

Paid during the period

3,1,21,,328

(348,773]|

1,,967,243

30,187,080

(29,032,995)

2,773,156 3,\2L,328

L.33%



W Anwar Galvanizing L

Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.

Notes to the Accounts (Unaudited)

As at and for the period ended on 31 December 2025

Note no. Pa rticulars Notes
July'25 to July'24 to

December'25 December'24
October'25 to October'24 to
December'25 December'24

BDT

19.00 Revenue

Gross sales: Gl fittings and others

Less: Value Added Tax

322,507,L63 30L,484,786
(18,713,310) (12,s7L,7671

162,357,382 158,885,110

(8,871,58s) {6,763,9711
303,793,452 288,913,0r.9 L53,485,797 L52,L2L,L39

The sales amount is presented net of VAT.

20.00 Cost ofGoods Sold

Materials consumption

Direct wages

Power cost

229,t78,O5L 19L,621,8sO t47,543,564 98,t42,O39

68,591,917 69,O3s,367

35,319,168 43,164,550

32,988,484 36,726,077

16,812,625 23,226,tO4
Prime cost 333,089,135 3O4,42t,767 t97,344,673 lSB,Ogq,22O

Other Factory ovcrheads

OpcninB stock of work -in-process

L7,799,2L3 16,491,605

33,937,365 46,5L8,/81
8,355,529 8,1"84,747

L9,273,240 57,782,139
Closing stock ofwork -in-process (11,913,204) (56,057,411) (11,913,204) (56,057,411)

Cost of Production 372,912,510 311,374,742 213,060,238 168,003,695

Opening stock of finished goods

Closing stock of finishcd goods
53,457,637 43,655,707 62,254,484 48,596,324
(73,266,336) (6s,847,26L1 (73,266,3361 (6s,847 ,261)

Cost of Goods Sold 353,103,805 289,182,588 202,048,386 L5O,752,75a

2L.OO Non-operating income
lnterest income

Dividend income

Gain/(loss) from sale of short term investments 212,014,234 , 89,079,373

L45,2L9

69,786

233,498 L45,219

1,900 L,750

233,498

1,900

2L2,229,239 235,398 49,i6,342 235,398

Gain/(loss) on short term investment in listed securities during the current period has bcen accounted and presented in non
operating income in accordance with IFRS 9. The investment comprise of equity investments in other entities and are held for
trading. Equity invcstments are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) and the realized and
unrealized gain/(loss) has been accounted and presentcd in non operatlng income in accordance with Para 5.7.5 and 5.7.1 of IFRS-
o

22.00 Net Asset Value (NAV) Per Share

The Computation of NAV per share is given below :

Assets

As at As at
31 Dec 2025 30June 2025

7,027,262,8L2
Less: Llabillties 894,44r,808

832,606,OO2

790,979,360
Net Assets Value L32,A2I,OO4 4L,625,542

Wcighted average numbcr of ordinary sharcs 22.0L 30,187,080 30,187,080
Net Assets Value (NAV) Per Shafe 4.40 1.38

The increased earnings during the period (as discussed in note 23) has ensured the NAV growth of 2f9%.

22,OL Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares As at As at
31 Dec 2025 3LDec2O24

No. of shares in weighted

issue average no. of
shares

Details

Ordina ry sha res outstanding 30,187.080 30.187.080



Note no. Particulars Notes
July'25 to July'24 to

December'25 December'24
October'25 to October'24 to
December'25 December'24

23.00 Earnings Per Share (EPS)

23.01 Basic Earnings Per Share

a) Profit Attributable to thc ordinary shareholders 9t,794,362 (54,696,7921 4,956,536 (28,185,763)

b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares 22.01,. 30,1"87,080 30,187,080 30,187,080 30,187,080

Earnings Per Share (a/b) 3.O2 (1.81) 0.16 (0.e3)

Half yearly and Q2 EPS has been increased to BDT 3.02 and BDT 0.16 from BDT (1.81) and BDT (0.93) respectively. This increase is

primarily due to increase in half yearly and Q2 non-operating income by BDT 211,993,841 and BDT 88,940,944 respectively.

Howevcr, significant downturn in dcmand within the construction scctor, political unrest throughout the period, disrupted

supplychain adversely impactcd gross profit margin of the current reporting period.

23,02 Diluted Earnings Per Share

No diluted EPS was required to be calculated for the year/period since there was no scope for dilution of shares during the period

Net Operating Cash Flow Per share (NOCFPS)

The composition of operating cash inflow/outflow value per sharc is givcn below:

a) Opcrating cash inflow/ (outflow) during thc period

a

July'25 to July'24 to
December'25 D'ecember'24

9,348,486 (36,963,064)

b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares 22.01, 30,187,080 30,187,080

Net Operating Cash Flow Per share (NOCFPS) (a/b) (L.22l.

The NOCFPS has bccn increascd 1o BDT 0.31 from BDT (1.22) mainly due to efficient management of working capital.

25,00 Reconciliation of Net Operating Cash Flows

July'25 to July'24 to
December'25 December'24

Net profit after tax
Add/(less): ltem not involving movement of cash and other non-operating

income or cxpenses

Add, Dcp during the period PPE

Add. Dcp during the period RoUA

(Gain)/loss on dlsposal on non current asset

Add, lnterest expcnses and charges on margin loan

Add. lntcrest expenses on lease liabilities

Add: Reallzcd loss of sale of shares

Less, Unrcalized gain on marketable sharcs

Less: Dividcnd incomc on marketable sharcs

9L,L94,352 (54,596,L921

13,129,412 !3,652,8!0
1,809,183 3.,707,35L

967,913 (20,6s6)

16,702,301 L4,698,827

3,5L4,202 3,380,599

6,O73,1"96

1278,087,43O\

A. Cash generated from operations before
changes in working capital

I

(84,766,s80) .2L,279,16Ll-

Changes in working capital :

(lncrease)/Decrcase in inventorics
(lncrease)/Decrease Accounts rcceivablcs
( lncrcase)/Decrease in Adv, Dep. & Pre.

lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade and other Payable

22,794,676 (2L,s39,7631

(7,sos,6s4l 278,26t
(7,469,021) (9,L22,Ls61

86,295,065 L4,699,7ss

B. Total changes in working capital 94,LLs,066 (15,683,903)

C. Cash generated from operating activities (A+B) 9,348,486 (35,953,054)

Director of the Company:

Number of Director:

There are 07 Directors in the Company during thc period ended 31 December 2025.

Salary & Remuneration of the management team:
Ag8rcgate amount paid to the management team for their service rendercd as defined in the schedule 1,2(2) para 4 part-ll of

24.00

0.31



Securities & Exchange rules 2020. During the period, The Board of Directors of the company were not given any compensation

benefits except board meeting fees.

27.00 Related Party Transactions:

During the year/period the company carried out a number of transactions with related partles in the normal course of business on

an arms' length basis. Name of those related parties , nature of those transactions and their total value have been set out in

accordance with the provisions of IAS 24: Related party Disclosure.

Name of Party/Company
31 December

2025
30 Jun 2025

Anwar lspat Ltd.

A One Polymer Ltd.

Anwar Cement Ltd.

Anwar Cement Sheet Ltd.

All the above receivable/(Payable) amount is derived from supply/purchases of materials

relationship between the companies are Common Director.

28.00 Events After the Reporting Period:

(24,7t3,OLOI

(L59,177,166],

(6,947,32s],

(62,98O,26L1

(2s,09o,441)

(1s3,041,249)

(6,898,997)

(62,4s0,s91)

and business transactions. The

Approval of Financial Statements: .
Thcse financial statemcnts werc authorizcd for issue in accordancc with a rcsolution of the Company's Board of Directors on 26

January 2026,

Thcre is no othcr significant evcnt that has occurrcd between l.hc end of the reporting period and the date when the Financial

Statemcnts werc authoriscd for issuc.


